
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 April 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices 

(F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 5:00 pm on 21 
April 2022 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 13 April 2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 

2022. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Please note that our registration deadlines have 
changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Wednesday 13 April 2022 Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting whose 
details can be found at the foot of the agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings Please note that, subject to available 
resources, this public meeting will be webcast including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. 
The public meeting can be viewed on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our coronavirus 
updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. ePetition: CYC solve the York University 
related parking, don't just MOVE it  

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 The Transport team received a petition in January 2022 (led by Cllr 
Mark Warters), which requested that City of York council investigate 
and seek to resolve parking related issues in the geographic area of the 
University of York. 

5. Consideration of representations received to 
the advertised R70 Residents Priority Parking 
Scheme for Kilburn Road, Alma Terrace and 
Alma Grove, Fishergate.  

(Pages 23 - 90) 

 The Executive Member will be asked to consider the formal 
representations received to the legal Traffic Regulation Order, 
advertised on the 14 January 2022, to implement a new residents 
priority parking scheme to include Kilburn Road, Alma Terrace and 
Alma Grove, and determine what action is appropriate. 
 



 

6. Consideration of representations received to 
the advertised Residents Priority Parking 
scheme for 5-11 Main Street Fulford – R67C  

(Pages 91 - 110) 

 The Executive Member will consider the formal representations made 
to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order to implement a new 
resident’s priority parking scheme adjacent to 5-11 Main Street for the 
use of these 5 properties only.   
 

7. Consideration of representations received 
following the advertisement of the Resident’s 
Priority Parking Scheme (Respark) on Revival 
Estate  

(Pages 111 - 142) 

 The Executive Member will be asked to consider the formal 
representations received to the legal Traffic Regulation Order, 
advertised on the 22 October 2021, to implement a new Residents 
Priority Parking Scheme to include Principal Rise, Masters Mews, 
Scholars Court, College Court, Ashfield House, The Beeches, Bursary 
Court, Teachers Close and Chancellor Grove (Revival Estate). 
 

8. Consideration of objections received for 2020 
Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order 
Requests- St.Oswald’s Road  

(Pages 143 - 154) 

 This report seeks the Executive Member toconsider the representations 
received, in support and objection, to advertised proposals to amend 
the Traffic Regulation Order for St. Oswald’s Road, Connaught Court 
and Love Lane junction. 

 
9. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Barbican 

Road/Paragon Street  
(Pages 155 - 216) 

 The Executive Member will be asked to consider the options available 
in the TSAR scheme when replacing the traffic signalling equipment on  
Barbican Road/Paragon Street. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk    
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 22 March 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

   

 

49. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member noted that while he did not have a 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest to declare he 
commented that he lived close to Broadway which was subject 
to a decision regarding a traffic regulation order outlined in 
Agenda Item 4 Annex E1. It was also reported that in relation to 
Agenda Item 4 Annex E2 the Executive Member had spoken in 
favour of additional cycle provisions, however these ambitions 
would not affect the decision regarding a traffic regulation order 
on Fulford Road. 
 
 

50. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 14 
February 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member with the following amendments; 

 
Minute 43- to read uninterrupted routes. 
 
Minute 48- to note speed limits rather than speed reductions. 
 
 
 

51. Public Participation  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



It was reported that there had been 13 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, 2 speakers did not attend the meeting. 
Cllr Mark Warters outlined concerns that the introduction of 
restrictions and residents parking would only relocate parking 
problems to other parts of the city, and not solve parking issues 
within Osbaldwick, which were connected to the University.  
 
Geoffrey Norton raised concerns regarding parking on Gale 
Lane should restrictions be implemented in front of the street’s 
shops. He was concerned that carers would struggle to park 
near properties they were visiting. He noted that he had 
requested a dropped curb outside his property to support 
parking, however, there was not the grant funding available to 
provide this. 
 
David Burke supported restrictions being implemented on Land 
Harwood Road due to problems with delivery vehicles parking in 
the area. He noted that he did not believe
[...]
f Place 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme 
– Budget Report  

Page 7



 
The Executive Member agreed to the proposal for the funding of 
dropped curbs in the city centre as noted in minute 53 and 
noted that it would be included in the next Transport Capital 
Programme monitor report. The Executive Member reviewed 
the Transport Capital Programme and noted the need for 
changes required at Hazel Court to support the change to an 
electric fleet of vehicles. He asked that officers ensure that 
bridge maintenance work consider and join up with other 
maintenance work being undertaken across the transport 
network. He also noted that the Council was putting a high 
priority on the delivery of the Active Travel work.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the proposed programme of Schemes for 
2022/23. 

 
Reason:  To implement the Council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver Schemes identified 
in the Council’s Transport Programme, including the 
Active Travel Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 12.35 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Transport  
 

19 April 2022 

Report of the Director of Transport, Planning and Environment 
 

ePetition: CYC solve the University related parking, don’t just 
MOVE it 
 
Summary 

1. The Transport team received a petition in January 2022 (led by Cllr 
Mark Warters), which requested that City of York council 
investigate and seek to resolve parking related issues in the 
geographic area of the University of York. 

2. Annex A contains the detail of the petition, which relates to the 
issue of the introduction of the extension of the Badger Hill 
resident parking scheme with the increase in parking on residential 
streets in Osbaldwick with particular concern on Tranby Avenue 
and increase in levels around Hull road leading to Nursery 
Gardens. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves the 
increased engagement of the School Travel team with the 
Archbishop Holgate School and University of York  

Reason to help educate and encourage staff and students to 
utilise alternative modes of transport and help reduce impact on 
nearby residential streets.  

Background 

4. In July 2020 the Executive Member for Transport approved a 
consultation with residents regarding the expansion of the existing 
residents’ parking area around the University, which the University 
had agreed to fund its implementation. 

 
5. The Heslington East Campus Outline Consent Planning Conditions 

(Condition 10 and associated Section 106 Agreement) state what 
surveys are to be carried out and the consequences of what is to 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

be done if University of York related parking increases by more 
than 20% in the vicinity of the University of York Development. 
This is for a period of 15 years. 
 

6. Consideration of extension of the Badger Hill resident parking zone 
was raised by Hull Rd ward Cllr Michael Pavlovic on behalf of 
residents in the area which was subject to regular parking surveys 
as a condition of the University of York planning consent. It was 
established that the level of displacement parking in the area met 
the threshold for funding from the University of York to mitigate the 
impact by paying for a scheme. 
 

7. The University of York agreed to fund the implementation of the 
resident parking zone to incorporate the on-street parking survey 
complimenting the existing residents parking zone R39 and fund 
the administrative costs for the issue of permits and operation of 
the enforcement hotline. 

 
8. A number of streets were identified from results of the surveys 

carried out over a number of years and consultation with residents. 
The further consultation process and implementation of any 
agreed set of schemes would be funded by the University of York
[...]
ommended that, at the current time, approval be given to 
implement a section of the advertised R70 scheme for Kilburn Road 
only. This section would be implemented as advertised which would be 
operational under entry zone signs enforceable 24hours a day 7 days a 
week. Details outlined in Option One with a plan provided as Annex A.  
 
Due to representations made it is also proposed to delay the 
implementation of residents parking restrictions on Alma Grove and 
Alma Terrace to enable a further legal advertisement for Frances 
Street, Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street and Wenlock 
Terrace to be included within the R70 residents parking area. This will 
enable the residents located immediate adjacently to the proposed 
area to provide their views on the amended advertised scheme which 
currently includes Alma Terrace and Alma Grove only. If the revised 
scheme in this area is granted permission to progress to 
implementation the remaining advertised area would then be initiated 
and progressed at the same time. Remaining advertised area (Alma 
Terrace and Alma Grove) and the proposed extended area to be 
advertised is shown in Annex A1.  
 
Reason: To provide the improved parking provision for residents of 
Kilburn Road, in line with the majority preferences received within the 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



consultation and limited objections submitted to the advertised 
proposals from the nearby area.  
 
Placing the implementation of Alma Terrace and Alma Grove 
restrictions on hold also takes account of the representations received 
from the wider area and enables affected residents to make further 
representation on an amended proposed scheme, which would include 
the whole cluster of streets mentioned above, providing a greater 
flexibility on available parking amenities should the scheme progress 
for all streets. Any objections received to the amended proposal will be 
considered at a further decision session. However it is proposed that 
Alma Terrac
[...]
residents parking, 
with 70.8%, 62.5% and 58.6% respectively. This also feels particularly unfair as these 

streets are often student houses, many of which will not have been 
occupied when the petition was put out, so of course the return would not 
be complete.  
 
I would hope that the council would consider either:  
- To revoke the resident permits for Alma terrace and alma grove  
- Allow the surrounding streets to benefit and be included in the residents parking zone 
(my preferred option)  
 
I would also hope that having a residents permit on Wenlock Terrace in particular, 
would reduce the risk of illegal parking on the double yellow lines at the end of the 
road, which reduces visibility and causes a significant hazard for pedestrians, cyclists 
and other motorists.  
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Decision Session: Executive Member for Transport 22 March 2022 
 

Report to the Corporate Director of Economy and Place Directorate 
 
Consideration of representations received to the advertised Residents 
Priority Parking scheme for 5-11 Main Street, Fulford – R67C 

 
 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
2. 

Summary 
 
To consider the formal representations made to a recently advertised 
Traffic Regulation Order to implement a new resident’s priority parking 
scheme adjacent to 5-11 Main Street for the use of these 5 properties 
only.   
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that option 1 be approved to uphold the objections 
and take no further action to formalise a residents priority parking 
scheme at this time.  
 
Reason: To listen to residents’ concerns whilst taking into account the 
number of properties against the number of objections received. 
Consequently not disadvantaging residents by formalising parking 
restrictions which in turn reduces the available on street parking 
amenities.   

  
Background 
 

3. We originally received a petition from residents in October 2018 asking 
for numbers 5-11 Main Street (5 properties, one of
[...]
o: 
 

a. Recommended that, at the current time, approval be given to 
uphold the objections received and take no further action in 
relation to the advertised R69 Residents Priority Parking Scheme.  

 
Reason: Due to the objections received and impact that this will have on 
a number of residents of the area combined with the survey results which 
show that college parking is having a limited impact on parking levels on 
the estate.  

 
b. Add the Revival Estate to the 2022 Annual Review of Traffic 

Restrictions. 
 
Reason: Due to the representations made in relation to safety of 
pedestrian/vehicles around the estate. 

 
  

Page 111 Agenda Item 7



 Background 
 

3. We originally received a petition from some of the residents of the 
Revival Estate requesting that consideration be given to introduce a 
Resident’s Priority Parking Scheme.  
 

4. 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Once the location reached the top of the waiting list we consulted with all 
residents of the estate, as agreed at the original petition decision 
session, during this time we posted consultation documentation to all 
properties within the proposed area requesting that residents return their 
questionnaires and preferences.  
 
The results of the consultation were considered at a Decision Session on 
9th February 2021. During this it was resolved to advertise an 
amendment to the Traffic Regulation Order to introduce Residents 
Priority Parking for Revival Estate, in order to try and get a clearer view 
of all residents’ opinion of the scheme, based on the percentage of 71% 
of respondents in favour of the scheme from the 43% of residents that 
responded. 
 
An amendment to the legal Traffic Regulation Order to implement the 
Residents Priority parking scheme, to be known as R69, was advertised 
on 22nd October 2021, a copy of the Notice of Proposal is included as 
Annex B. The proposed scheme was advertised as a zone entry sign 
style scheme, meaning minimal signs and l
[...]
f Representations received in response to 
advertised amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order for 
St.Oswald’s Road. 

 
Summary 

1. Consideration of representations received, in support and objection, 
to advertised proposals to amend the Traffic Regulation Order for 
St. Oswald’s Road, Connaught Court and Love Lane junction. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member give approval to 
implement a lesser restriction to the advertised proposal on St. 
Oswald Road and its junctions with Connaught Court and Love 
Lane. It is recommended to implement no waiting at any time 
restrictions to the junctions of Connaught Court and Love Lane 

Reason: Following receipt of the objections, further site visits were 
completed and found no obstruction issues between the junction of 
Connaught Court and Atcherley Close.  

Background 

3. Requests for waiting restrictions or other changes to the TRO for 
minor traffic management issues are placed on a waiting list to be 
considered at the same time.  We received a request from a 
resident who raised an issue of vehicles parking on both sides of the 
carriageway between the junctions of Connaught Court and 
Atcherley Close leading to a chicane of parked vehicles and larger 
vehicles having difficulties proceeding along St.Oswalds Road. The 
resident also raised an issue of restricted visibility when exiting Love 
Lane due to vehicles parking close to the junction. 
 

4. We advertised the proposal to amend the Traffic Regulation Order 
on 22nd October 2021 (The advertised plan and an extract of the 
formal advertised proposal is included as Annex A).  
 
 

Page 143 Agenda Item 8



 

5. Following the advertisement we received 3 representations in 
objection to the proposed restrictions (the representations are 
included in Annex B). 
The issues raised in the representations in objection to the proposal, 
Included: 

 Problems for residents of the Fulford Ings being able to park 
during times of flood 

[...]
h looks to include new signal controlled 
pedestrian and cyclist crossing facilities across the junction providing 
links with existing off carriage way pedestrian and cycling provision to the 
West of the junction has been put forward. 
 
A decision is required to approve the proposed alterations. 

 
Recommendations 
 

4. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
Approve the proposed design option presented in Annexe A of this 
document 
 
Reason: 
 
This option achieves the core aim of replacing the life-expired traffic 
signal asset to established TSAR programme standards such that it can 

Page 155 Agenda Item 9



 

 

continue operate and be repaired economically before it becomes 
unmaintainable.   
 
Additionally, the formalisation of the existing uncontrolled crossing facility 
over Barbican Road and the introduction of a new crossing of Paragon 
Street provides a significant improvement to pedestrian and cyclist safety 
at the junction and will assist in reducing existing levels of 
pedestrian/cyclist conflict at the south western corner of the junction 
which have previously been highlighted as an issue.   
 

 
Background 
 
5. The TSAR (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme has been in place 

since 2015 and is responsible for the replacement of life expired traffic 
signal assets around York. 
 

6. The focus is on replacing equipment that is liable to imminent failure, 
rather than seeking to improve congestion or achieve a similar transport 
improvement goal. However, where ‘easy wins’ can be achieved at the 
same time as replacing obsolete equipment, these will be taken 
advantage of. 
 

7. To date, 42 sets of signals have been refurbished and a further 7 are 
proposed for completion in the 22/23 financial year.  
 

8. Recent maintenance checks of the site indicate that some of the 
infrastructure is now classed as failing with the traffic signal controller 
and the majority of the signal poles being in excess of 20 years old.  The 
junction also
[...]
ilburn & Edgeware Road comments
	Annex F - Alma Gr & Alma Tr support comments
	Annex G - Alma Terrace & Grove objections
	Annex H - Frances Street objections
	Annex I Ambrose Street objections
	Annex J - Carey Street objections
	Annex K - Holly Terrace representations
	Annex L - Wenlock Terrace objections.docx

	6 Consideration of representations received to the advertised Residents Priority Parking scheme for 5-11 Main Street Fulford – R67C
	Annex A Main Street
	Annex B Main Street representations
	Annex C original comments St Oswalds Church

	7 Consideration of representations received following the advertisement of the Resident’s Priority Parking Scheme (Respark) on Revival Estate
	Annex A, Plan of Consultation Area
	Annex B, Notice of Proposals
	Annex C, Representations received
	Annex D, Traffic Survey Results

	8 Consideration of objections received for 2020 Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests- St.Oswald’s Road
	Annex A St. Oswald's Road Advertised Plan and Extract of Legal Notice
	Annex B St. Oswald's Road-Representations Received

	9 TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Barbican Road/Paragon Street
	Annex A CYC_TST-YK2230-P-001 (P01) For Consultation drawing
	Sheets and Views
	YK2230


	Annex B Existing Option part 1
	Annex B Existing Option part 2
	Annex B Option A part 1
	Annex B Option A part 2
	Annex C Consultation Response v1.1
	Annex D TSAR Barbican Road Paragon Street EIA v1.2docx






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 19 April 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

  

 

56. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The executive Member noted that he did not have any interest 
to declare but wished to highlight that agenda items 5, 8, and 9 
all related to his ward of Fishergate.  
 

57. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 22 March 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
58. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been 9 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Cllr Warters spoke in favour of the ePetition: CYC solve the 
University related parking, don’t just MOVE it, noting that the 
Council was only moving parking problems with its use of 
residents parking. He stated that the report recommendation 
would not solve parking problems and that the University of 
York needed to be made to address its parking.  
 
Cllr Pavlovic also spoke in relation to the ePetition stating that 
while he recognised the issues faced by residents from 
displaced parking the residents parking for residents of Badger 
Hill had been the correct decision for residents and had solved 
parking in the area.  



 
Cllr Rowley thanked residents that had engaged in the ePetition 
received and spoke in favour of the petition noting that he would 
not support extending parking restrictions and the use of double 
yellow lines. He noted that the University should take 
responsibility for its impact on parking in the city by encouraging 
a reduction in car use.  
 
Tony Unwin spoke in favour of maintaining the status quo in 
relation to parking at 5-11 Main Street, Fulford. He noted that he 
had spoken with the church who were also now in favour of no 
changes being made to the residents parking scheme.  
 
Cllr Fenton noted that a majority of residents had supported the 
introduction of a residents parking scheme for the Revival 
Estate and asked that the Executive Member support. He noted 
that issues on the estate were more in relation to dangerous 
parking and not a lack of parking and welcomed a review in 
relation to further restrictions and a possible 20 MPH speed 
limit.  
 
Anwen Hughes requested that Alma Terrace & Alma Grove be 
implemented as part of the R70 Residents Priority Parking 
Scheme at the same time as Kilburn Road and not delayed to 
allow advertising for other streets. 
 
Margaret James also spoke in favour of Alma Terrace & Alma 
Grove be implemented as part of the R70 Residents Priority 
Parking Scheme at the same time as Kilburn Road. She noted 
that student accommodation was set to be opened and that 
restrictions should be implemented before students brought 
more cars into the area.  
 
Katherine Crocker noted that residents had begun the process 
for residents parking on Alma Terrace and Alma Grove in 
November 2018 and requested that further delays to 
implementation not be put in place. She also noted that the 
Council needed a plan to reduce cars coming into the city.  
 
Marina Knight raised concerns about the safety of residents in 
the Revival Estate and asked that a residents parking scheme 
be introduced to reduce its use by York College students and 
staff parking in the estate. She noted that pavements were used 
for parking making pavements unusable for disabled residents 
and unsafe for children playing in the streets. She questioned 



the cost of permits being a reason not to introduce noting that 
most homes had room for two cars already.   
 

59. ePetition: CYC solve the York University related parking, 
don't just MOVE it  
 
The Executive Member considered the report and the epetition 
that had been received. Officers noted that university car parks 
had been monitored and it was concluded that they remained 
well used. Officers explained that there was the option to 
explore a residents parking scheme in the area, however, they 
noted that ward councillors were not in support of additional 
residential parking schemes.  
 
The Executive Member noted that residents parking schemes 
were designed to give residents an advantage to park in their 
local area and acknowledged that there were issues of 
displaced parking from the university. He noted that the 
proposal to increase engagement with Archbishop Holgate 
School and University of York by the School Travel team was 
the correct response to try and reduce displaced parking in 
residential areas.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the increased engagement of the School 
Travel team with the Archbishop Holgate School 
and University of York. 

 
Reason: To help educate and encourage staff and students 
to 

utilise alternative modes of transport and help 
reduce impact on nearby residential streets. 

 
60. Consideration of representations received to the advertised 

R70 Residents Priority Parking Scheme for Kilburn Road, 
Alma Terrace and Alma Grove, Fishergate.  
 
The Executive Member considered the recommendation and 
requested that Alma Grove and Alma Terrace not be delayed 
and be implemented into the R70 scheme with Kilburn Road 
and to advertise the other streets for inclusion. It was confirmed 
that an allotment had its own private parking in the area and that 
officers would maintain communication with the allotments 



management to ensure if they wish that they can put up correct 
signage to ensure parking spaces are not incorrectly used.  
 
Reason: 
 

i. Implement the advertised R70 scheme for Kilburn 
Road, Alma Grove, and Alma Terrace; 

ii. Advertisement for the inclusion of Frances Street, 
Ambrose Street, Holly Terrace, Carey Street and 
Wenlock Terrace within the R70 residents parking 
area be implemented.  

 
Reason:  To provide the improved parking provision for 

residents of Kilburn Road, Alma Grove, and Alma 
Terrace, in line with the majority preferences 
received within the consultation and limited 
objections submitted to the advertised proposals 
from the nearby area. As well as allowing 
consultation to take place with the wider area 
regarding inclusion into the R70 scheme.  

 
61. Consideration of representations received to the advertised 

Residents Priority Parking scheme for 5-11 Main Street 
Fulford – R67C  
 
It was confirmed that the proposal was to uphold the objections 
received and take no further action with this item and not to 
amend the R67C scheme. The Executive Member agreed to 
this and asked that officers continue to monitor for future 
consideration if consideration if a new residents petition for 
residents parking. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That Option 3 be approved to uphold the objections 
and take no further action to formalise a residents 
priority parking scheme at this time but to continue 
to monitor and maintain on the list for future 
consideration if residents petition for residents 
parking and maintain. 

 
Reason:  To listen to residents’ concerns whilst taking into 

account the number of properties against the 
number of objections received. Consequently not 
disadvantaging residents by formalising parking 



restrictions which in turn reduces the available on 
street parking amenities. 

 
62. Consideration of representations received following the 

advertisement of the Resident’s Priority Parking Scheme 
(Respark) on Revival Estate  
 
The Executive Member agreed to uphold the objections 
received in relation to the R69 Residents Priority Parking 
Scheme. He noted that he didn’t consider a residents parking 
scheme as the solution to dangerous driving that had been 
reported on the Revival Estate and that this could potentially be 
addressed by other restrictions that could be implemented and it 
was confirmed that a proposed 20 MPH zone was scheduled to 
be considered.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved to uphold the objections received and take 
no further action in relation to the advertised R69 
Residents Priority Parking Scheme. 

 
Reason:  Due to the objections received and impact that this 

will have on a number of residents of the area 
combined with the survey results which show that 
college parking is having a limited impact on parking 
levels on the estate. 

 
ii. That the Revival Estate be added to the 2022 

Annual Review of Traffic Restrictions. 
 
Reason:  Due to the representations made in relation to safety 
of 

pedestrian/vehicles around the estate. 
 

63. Consideration of objections received for 2020 Annual 
Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests- St.Oswald’s 
Road  
 
Officers introduced the report noting that the item had initially 
been considered as part of the annual review of traffic 
restrictions, however, two visits by officers had not identified the 
need for a no waiting zone. The Executive Member therefore 
agreed to implement lesser restrictions than advertised as 
outlined in the report.  



 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved to implement a lesser restriction to the 
advertised proposal on St. Oswald Road and its 
junctions with Connaught Court and Love Lane. It is 
recommended to implement no waiting at any time 
restrictions to the junctions of Connaught Court and 
Love Lane. 

 
Reason:  Following receipt of the objections, further site visits 

were completed and found no obstruction issues 
between the junction of Connaught Court and 
Atcherley Close. 

 
64. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Barbican 

Road/Paragon Street  
 
Officers introduced the report noting that there was no update to 
provide. They noted that the TSAR scheme focused on 
replacing life expired road signals, as well as, bringing junctions 
up to standards, and implement improvements which were easy 
to achieve within budget at the same time. The Executive 
Member welcomed the report and noted that the proposed 
changes should create additional space for pedestrians and 
reduce traffic speed into the Barbican Road box junction. 
Whether a two way cycle path could be introduced from the 
access from Wellington Road as well as the slip from Barbican 
Road were discussed and officers agreed to explore the 
possibility.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the proposed design option presented in 
Annex A of the report. 

 
Reason:  To achieve the core aim of replacing the life-expired 

traffic signal asset to established TSAR programme 
standards such that it can continue operate and be 
repaired economically before it becomes 
unmaintainable. Additionally, the formalisation of the 
existing uncontrolled crossing facility over Barbican 
Road and the introduction of a new crossing of 
Paragon Street provides a significant improvement 
to pedestrian and cyclist safety at the junction and 



will assist in reducing existing levels of 
pedestrian/cyclist conflict at the south western 
corner of the junction which have previously been 
highlighted as an issue. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.32 am]. 


